4-Drawer Chest

Holds more than
dresses.

NOTE: THIS INSTRUCTION
BOOKLET CONTAINS IMPORTANT
SAFETY INFORMATION.

PLEASE READ AND KEEP FOR
FUTURE REFERENCE.

English pg 1-22
Francais pg 23-25
Espafiol pg 26-28
Lot #:

Date Purchased:

Be sure to give us a ring before
making any returns.




Table of Contents

Part |dentification

Hardware Identification

Assembly Steps

Francais

Espariol

Safety

Warranty

Page 2

4-5

6-22

23-25

26-28

29-30

31

Assembly Tools Required

No. 2 Phillips Screwdriver
Tip Shown Actual Size

Hammer

Not actual size @

Skip the power trip.
This time.



Part Identification

¥ While not all parts are labeled, some of the parts will have a label or an inked letter on the edge
to help distinguish similar parts from each other. Use this part identification to help identify similar parts.

A RIGHT END (1) F SKIRT (1) K ' LARGE DRAWER SIDE (6)
B LEFTEND (1) G  SMALL DRAWER FRONT (1) L  LARGE DRAWER BACK (3)
C TOP(M H LARGE DRAWER FRONT (3) M  DRAWER BOTTOM (4)

D BRACE (3) | SMALL DRAWER SIDE (2)

E BACK(2) J SMALL DRAWER BACK (1)

- g

R Cd

\@@
%
A
%

o/
%

%
O}

1\
X
¢

Page 3



Hardware |dentification

¥ Screws are shown actual size. You may receive extra hardware with your unit.

@ @ DRAWER RIGHT - 4

I [Ex)

UNIVERSAL
CABINET RAIL - 8

E=— )

@ DRAWER LEFT - 4

@B

<O30DC © DRAWERRIGHT 10 o1 DRAWRRLEFT O 30DDC>

[0

1) 0

WOOD
DOWEL - 20

v

ANGLE
BRACKET - 8

HIDDEN
CAM -4

\

7?
\y7

DRAWER FRONT

BRACKET - 8

KNOB - 8

&0

A WARNING

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

A\ ADVERTENCIA

Serious or fatal crushing injuries can

occur from furniture tipover.

To help prevent tipover:

« Install tipover restraint provided.

« Place heaviest items in the lower drawers.
* Unless specifically designed to
accommodate, do not set TVs or other
heavy objects on top of this product.

« Never allow children to climb or hang on
drawers, doors, or shelves.

« Never open more than one drawer at a time.
OR]

« Do not defeat or remove the drawer
interlock system.

Use of tipover restraints may only reduce,
but not eliminate, the risk of tipover.

This is a permanent label. Do not remove.

Des blessures graves ou fatales par écrasement
peuvent survenir si le mobilier bascule. Pour
prévenir le basculement:

« Installer le dispositif anti-basculement fourni.

+ Placer les articles plus lourds dans les tiroirs inférieurs.
« Sauf si le meuble a été congu spécialement &
cette fin, ne pas mettre de téléviseur ou dautre
objets lourds sur le dessus de ce meuble.

« Ne jamais laisser denfants grimper sur les
tiroirs, les portes ou les étagéres ou s'y agripper.
« Ne jamais ouvrir plus d'un tiroir & la fois.

(o)

« Ne pas démanteler ou enlever le systéme de
verrouillage pour tiroir.

Lutilisation de dispositifs anti-basculement peut
réduire le risque de basculement, mais pas léliminer.
Cette étiquette est permanente. Ne pas lenlever:

Lesiones graves o fatales por aplastamiento, pueden
ocurrir por el volcar de los muebles. Para ayudar a
prevenir que se volqué:

< Instalar la contencion brindada para evitar que se volqué.
« Coloque los articulos mas pesados en los cajones
inferiores.

« A menos que sea especificamente disefiado para
acomodar, no establezca televisores u otros objetos
pesados en la parte superior de este producto.

« Nunca permita que los nifios se suban o se cuelguen
de cajones, puertas o estantes.

E r\ﬂunca abra mas de un cajén a la vez.

O

« No anule o elimine el sistema de bloqueo de los cajones.
El uso de la contencién puede solamente reducir, pero
no eliminar, el riesgo de volcar.

Esta es una etiqueta permanente. No remover.

(Refer to Step 13 for proper location and application)

Page 4

APPLIQUE CARD -1




Hardware |dentification

¥ Screws are shown actual size. You may receive extra hardware with your unit.

@ GOLD 2" FLAT HEAD SCREW - 16 SILVER 1-1/2" PAN HEAD SCREW - 16
'||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

BLACK 1" PAN HEAD SCREW - 16 SILVER 3/4" PAN HEAD SCREW - 8

G5 (o @5 (-

@ GOLD 5/8" FLAT HEAD SCREW - 12 GOLD 5/16" FLAT HEAD SCREW - 32

© Do &) [

BLACK 1/2" FLAT HEAD SCREW - 4

Page 5



Step 1

hO

Assemble your unit on a carpeted floor or on the empty
carton to avoid scratching your unit or the floor.

. m Some assembly
¥ Push four HIDDEN CAMS (1) into the ENDS (A and B) (and Snacks) required_

The arrow in the HIDDEN
CAM must point toward the
hole in the edge of the board.

Page 6



Step 2 VIEW THE DRAWER GLIDE VIDEQ

hO

¥ Fasten the UNIVERSAL CABINET RAILS (30DA) to
the ENDS (A and B). Use sixteen GOLD 5/16" FLAT
HEAD SCREWS (18).

@ mw—e

GOLD 5/16" FLAT HEAD SCREW
(16 used for the RAILS)

Glide end

Finished edge

Glide end

Finished edge

Page 7



Step 3 o

Turn four CAM SCREWS (2) into the exact holes shown
in the TOP (C).

Page 8



Step 4

¥ Insert four WOOD DOWELS (3) into the ends of the BACKS (E).

¥ Fasten four ANGLE BRACKETS (4) to the BACKS (E). Use four
BLACK 1/2" FLAT HEAD SCREWS (19).

® Duw—(o)

BLACK 1/2" FLAT HEAD SCREW
(4 used for the BRACKETS)

Edge with larger holes

Page 9



Step 5

¥ Fasten the RIGHT END (A) to the TOP (C). Tighten two

HIDDEN CAMS.

Page 10

Finished edge

These holes must be here.




Step ©

Insert the WOOD DOWELS in the ends of the BACKS (E)
into the holes in the TOP (C).

Page 1



Step 7

hO

¥ Fasten the LEFT END (B) to the TOP (C). Tighten two
HIDDEN CAMS.

¥ Fasten the BACKS (E) to the ENDS (A and B). Use four

GOLD 5/8" FLAT HEAD SCREWS (17) through the
ANGLE BRACKETS and into the ENDS. [)nummuw—@

GOLD 5/8" FLAT HEAD SCREW
(4 used in this step)

Finished edge

Page 12



Step 8

¥ Fasten two ANGLE BRACKETS (4) to one of the BRACES (D).
Use two GOLD 5/8" FLAT HEAD SCREWS (17). f

Don't worry. It isn't
Rome. This can be built

¥ Fasten two ANGLE BRACKETS (4) to the SKIRT (F). Use two .
in a day.

GOLD 5/8" FLAT HEAD SCREWS (17).

¥ Fasten this BRACE (D) to the SKIRT (F). Use two GOLD 5/8"
FLAT HEAD SCREWS (17).

@ Douwmme—(7)

GOLD 5/8" FLAT HEAD SCREW
(6 used in this step)

Page 13



Step 9

¥ Fasten the BRACES (D) to the ENDS (A and B). Use twelve
GOLD 2" FLAT HEAD SCREWS (13).

* NOTE: Start each SCREW a few turns before completely
tightening any of them.

¥ Fasten the SKIRT (F) to the ENDS (A and B). Use two
GOLD 5/8" FLAT HEAD SCREWS (17) through the ANGLE
BRACKETS and into the ENDS.

GOLD 2" FLAT HEAD SCREW
(12 used in this step)

Yol

% These holes must be here.

@ Do —(7)

GOLD 5/8" FLAT HEAD SCREW
(2 used for the SKIRT)

Page 14



Step 10

¥ Fasten the bottom BRACE (D) to the BACKS (E). Use four
GOLD 2" FLAT HEAD SCREWS (13).

NOTE: Start each SCREW a few turns before completely
tightening any of them.

GOLD 2" FLAT HEAD SCREW
(4 used in this step)

Page 15



Step 11

X Fasten the SMALL DRAWER SIDES (I) to the SMALL DRAWER
BACK (J). Use four SILVER 1-1/2" PAN HEAD SCREWS (14).

¥ Insert four WOOD DOWELS (3) into the ends of the SMALL
DRAWER SIDES (1) as shown.

SILVER 1-1/2" PAN HEAD SCREW
X Insert two DRAWER FRONT BRACKETS (5) into the holes in (4 used in this step)

the SMALL DRAWER SIDES (1) exactly as shown.

¥ Slide the DRAWER BOTTOM (M) into the grooves in the
SMALL DRAWER SIDES (I) and SMALL DRAWER BACK (J).

Groove

Page 16



Step 12

¥ Fasten the SMALL DRAWER FRONT (G) to the DRAWER
FRONT BRACKETS (5) on the SMALL DRAWER SIDES (I).
Use four BLACK 1" PAN HEAD SCREWS (15).

¥ NOTE: Be sure the DRAWER BOTTOM inserts into the
groove in the SMALL DRAWER FRONT.

X NOTE: Be sure the WOOD DOWELS in the SMALL DRAWER @wm@w

SIDES insert into the SMALL DRAWER FRONT. BLACK T* PAN HEAD SCREW

¥ Fasten two KNOBS (6) to the SMALL DRAWER FRONT (G) (4 used in this step)
Use two SILVER 3/4" PAN HEAD SCREWS (16).

Be sure the DRAWER
BOTTOM inserts into the
DRAWER FRONT groove.

'\I\I\IHI\I\I\I\I\I\I\I\I\||> @

SILVER 3/4" PAN HEAD SCREW
(2 used for the KNOBS)

Page 17



Step 13

VIEW THE DRAWER GLIDE VIDEO

©

¥ Fasten the DRAWER RIGHT (30DC) and DRAWER LEFT (30DD) to the SMALL DRAWER SIDES (I). Use four GOLD
5/16" FLAT HEAD SCREWS (18) in the exact holes shown.

NOTE: The glides are not intended to rotate.

Apply the WARNING LABEL (12) to the DRAWER BOTTOM (M). You should be able to read the label when the
drawer is open. When the drawer is closed, it will hide the label. Peel off the backing and apply the label as shown

in the diagram.

¥ NOTE: This is a permanent label intended to last for the life of the product. Once applied, do not try to remove it.

A\ WARNING

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

A\ ADVERTENCIA

Serious or fatal crushing injuries can
occur from furniture tipover.

To help prevent tipover:

« Install tipover restraint provided.

e Place heaviest items in the lower drawers.
« Unless specifically designed to
accommodate, do not set TVs or other
heavy objects on top of this product.

« Never allow children to climb or hang on
drawers, doors, or shelves.

« Never open more than one drawer at a time.
(OR)

« Do not defeat or remove the drawer
interlock system.

Use of tipover restraints may only reduce,
but not eliminate, the risk of tipover.

This is a permanent label. Do not remove.

Des blessures graves ou fatales par écrasement
peuvent survenir si le mobilier bascule. Pour
prévenir le basculement:
« Installer le dispositif anti-basculement fourni.
» Placer les articles plus lourds dans les tiroirs inférieurs.
« Sauf si le meuble a été concu spécialement a
cette fin, ne pas mettre de téléviseur ou dautre
objets lourds sur le dessus de ce meuble.
« Ne jamais laisser d'enfants grimper sur les
tiroirs, les portes ou les étagéres ou s'y agripper.
« Ne jamais ouvrir plus d'un tiroir a la fois.

U

« Ne pas démanteler ou enlever le systeme de
verrouillage pour tiroir.

Lutilisation de dispositifs anti-basculement peut
réduire le risque de basculement, mais pas l'éliminer.
Cette étiquette est permanente. Ne pas lenlever.

Lesiones graves o fatales por aplastamiento, pueden
ocurrir por el volcar de los muebles. Para ayudar a
prevenir que se volqué:

« Instalar la contencion brindada para evitar que se volqué.
« Coloque los articulos méas pesados en los cajones
inferiores.

* A menos que sea especificamente disefiado para
acomodar, no establezca televisores u otros objetos
pesados en la parte superior de este producto.

« Nunca permita que los nifios se suban o se cuelguen
de cajones, puertas o estantes.

« Nunca abra més de un cajon a la vez.

©)

« No anule o elimine el sistema de bloqueo de los cajones.
El uso de la contencién puede solamente reducir, pero
no eliminar, el riesgo de volcar.

Esta es una etiqueta permanente. No remover.

@ m—

GOLD 5/16" FLAT HEAD SCREW
(4 used for the SLIDES)

Glide end §

Page 18

Use these holes.

Glide end




Step 14

* Fasten the LARGE DRAWER SIDES (K) to the LARGE DRAWER
BACK (L). Use four SILVER 1-1/2" PAN HEAD SCREWS (14).

¥ Insert four WOOD DOWELS (3) into the ends of the LARGE
DRAWER SIDES (K) as shown.

SILVER 1-1/2" PAN HEAD SCREW
X Insert two DRAWER FRONT BRACKETS (5) into the holes in (12 used in this step)
the LARGE DRAWER SIDES (K) exactly as shown.

¥ Slide the DRAWER BOTTOM (M) into the grooves in the
LARGE DRAWER SIDES (K) and LARGE DRAWER BACK (L).

X Repeat this step for the other LARGE DRAWERS.

Groove

Page 19



Step 15

¥ Fasten the LARGE DRAWER FRONT (H) to the DRAWER
FRONT BRACKETS (5) on the LARGE DRAWER SIDES (K).
Use four BLACK 1" PAN HEAD SCREWS (15).

¥ NOTE: Be sure the DRAWER BOTTOM inserts into the
groove in the LARGE DRAWER FRONT.

¥ NOTE: Be sure the WOOD DOWELS in the LARGE DRAWER O]mml@mw

SIDES insert into the LARGE DRAWER FRONT. BLACK 1" PAN HEAD SCREW

Sl AN
J  Fasten two KNOBS (6) to the LARGE DRAWER FRONT (H) (12 used in this step)

Use two SILVER 3/4" PAN HEAD SCREWS (16).
X Repeat this step for the other LARGE DRAWERS.

Be sure the DRAWER T~y
BOTTOM inserts into the
DRAWER FRONT groove.

'\I\I\IHI\I\I\I\I\I\I\I\I\||> @

SILVER 3/4" PAN HEAD SCREW
(6 used for the KNOBS)

Page 20



Step 16 VIEW THE DRAWER GLIDE VIDEO | ©
—

X Fasten the DRAWER RIGHT (30DC) and DRAWER LEFT (30DD)
to the LARGE DRAWER SIDES (K). Use four GOLD 5/16" FLAT

HEAD SCREWS (18) in the exact holes shown. /Q He){guaririigg%émi to

NOTE: The glides are not intended to rotate. leave without a bite.

Repeat this step for the other LARGE DRAWERS.

Glide end

@ m—

GOLD 5/16" FLAT HEAD SCREW
(12 used for the SLIDES)

Glideend P

Use these holes.

Page 21



Step 17

Carefully stand your unit upright and place the unit in its final location against a wall.

To insert the drawers into your unit, tip the front of the drawer down and drop the glides on the drawer behind the
glides on the unit. Lift the front of the drawer up and slide it into the unit.

¥ To make adjustments to the drawers, loosen the SCREWS in hole #2, make needed adjustments, and tighten the SCREWS.

We recommend using the FURNITURE TIPPING RESTRAINT KIT (99) for added stability. Fasten a bracket to the back
edge of the TOP (C) using the 5/8" screw as shown.

Follow the instructions included in the KIT to fasten your unit to the wall.
Peel APPLIQUES from the APPLIQUE CARD (7) and stick them onto the visible screw heads in the ENDS (A and B).
NOTE: Please read the back pages of the instruction booklet for important safety information.

This completes assembly. Clean with your favorite furniture polish or a damp cloth. Wipe dry.

4 4 4 4

2 And to celebrate, why not share your success story?

0 Q @ Use the 5/8" screw through the
small hole in a bracket and into

the back edge of the TOP (C).

Small hole

O (12 used)

Page 22



Utilisez les instructions dassemblage en francais avec les
schémas étape par étape du manuel dinstruction en anglais.
Chaque étape en francais correspond a la méme étape

en anglais. La piéce devant étre attachée a lélément est
représentée en gris sur les schémas de chaque étape pour plus
de précision. Comparer la “Liste de piéces” ci-dessous avec

la “PART IDENTIFICATION” du manuel en anglais pour vous
familiariser avec les pieces avant lassemblage.

REMARQUE : CE MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS CONTIENT
D’IMPORTANTES INFORMATIONS RELATIVES A LA SECURITE.
A LIRE ET CONSERVER POUR TOUTE REFERENCE FUTURE.

Commode 4 Tiroirs

NOUS SOMMES LA POUR VOUS AIDER!
Nous faisons de notre mieux pour nous assurer que votre meuble
arrive dans d'excellentes conditions. Nos représentants du service
Clientele sont aimables et préts a vous aider au cas oU une piece
aurait été endommagée ou manquerait (ou si vous aviez besoin
daide pour lassemblage). NE RAMENEZ PAS LE MEUBLE AU
MAGASIN.

A lusage exclusif du
Canada Noter la date
dachat de cet élément
et conserver le livret
pour future référence.

Lot n?:

Date de
lachat:

LISTE DE PIECES

LISTE DE PIECES

REFERENCE DESCRIPTION QUANTITE | REFERENCE DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
A EXTREMITE DROITE 1 30DA GLISSIERE D'ELEMENT UNIVERSELLE....8
B EXTREMITE GAUCHE 1 30DC TIROIR DROIT 4
C  DESSUS 1 300D TIROIR GAUCHE 4
D  ENTRETOISE 3 1 EXCENTRIQUE ESCAMOTABLE........... 4
E  ARRIERE 2 2 VIS D'EXCENTRIQUE 4
F PLINTHE 1 3 CHEVILLE EN BOIS 20
G DEVANT DE PETIT TIROIR oo 1 4 CONSOLE A EQUERRE ... 8
H  DEVANT DE GRAND TIROIR....o 3 5  CONSOLE DE DEVANT DE TIROIR........ 8
| COTE DE PETIT TIROIR 2 6  BOUTON 8
J ARRIERE DE PETIT TIROIR 1 7 FICHE D'APPLIQUES 1
K COTE DE GRAND TIROIR oo 6 12 ETIQUETTE D’AVERTISSEMENT......... 1
L ARRIERE DE GRAND TIROIR oo 3 (Consulter tétape 13 pour lemplacement
et application appropriées)
M FOND DE TIROIR 4

99

13
14

15

16

17
18
19

KIT DE RETENUE ANTI-BASCULEMENT

POUR MOBILIER 1
VIS TETE PLATE 51 mm DOREE......... 16
VIS TETE GOUTTE DE
SUIF 38 mm ARGENTEE 16
VIS TETE GOUTTE DE
SUIF 25 mm NOIRE 16
VIS TETE GOUTTE DE
SUIF 19 mm ARGENTEE oo 8
VIS TETE PLATE 16 mm DOREE........ 12

VIS TETE PLATE 8 mm DOREE
VIS TETE PLATE 12 mm NOIRE

Page 23




ETAPE 1

Assembler ['élément sur un sol & moquette ou sur le carton vide

pour éviter d'endommager l'élément ou le sol.

Enfoncer quatre EXCENTRIQUES ESCAMOTABLES (1) dans
les EXTREMITES (A et B).

ETAPE 2

Fixer les GLISSIERES D'ELEMENT UNIVERSELLES (30DA)
aux EXTREMITES (A et B). Utiliser seize VIS TETE
PLATE 8 mm DOREES (18).

ETAPE 7

Fixer lEXTREMITE GAUCHE (B) au DESSUS (C). Serrer deux
EXCENTRIQUES ESCAMOTABLES.

Fixer les ARRIERES (E) aux EXTREMITES (A et B). Utiliser quatre
VIS TETE PLATE 16 mm DOREES (17) a travers les CONSOLES A
EQUERRE et dans les EXTREMITES.

ETAPE 3

Faire tourner quatre VIS D'EXCENTRIQUE (2) dans les trous
exacts illustrés dans le DESSUS (C).

ETAPE 8

Fixer deux CONSOLES A EQUERRE (4) a l'une des ENTRETOISES (D).
Utiliser deux VIS TETE PLATE 16 mm DOREES (17).

Fixer deux CONSOLES A EQUERRE (4) a la PLINTHE (F). Utiliser
deux VIS TETE PLATE 16 mm DOREES (17).

Fixer cette ENTRETOISE (D) & la PLINTHE (F). Utiliser deux VIS
TETE PLATE 16 mm DOREES (17).

ETAPE 4

Insérer quatre CHEVILLES EN BOIS (3) dans les extrémités
des ARRIERES (E).

Fixer quatre CONSOLES A EQUERRE (4) aux ARRIERES (E).
Utiliser quatre VIS TETE PLATE 12 mm NOIRES (19).

ETAPE 5

Fixer lEXTREMITE DROITE (A) au DESSUS (C). Serrer deux
EXCENTRIQUES ESCAMOTABLES.

ETAPE 9

Fixer les ENTRETOISES (D) aux EXTREMITES (A et B). Utiliser
douze VIS TETE PLATE 51 mm DOREES (13).

REMARQUE : Il est préférable de donner quelques tours de
tournevis a chaque VIS avant de les serrer toutes a bloc.

Fixer la PLINTHE (F) aux EXTREMITES (A et B). Utiliser deux VIS
TETE PLATE 16 mm DOREES (17) a travers les CONSOLES A
EQUERRE et dans les EXTREMITES.

ETAPE 6

Insérer les CHEVILLES EN BOIS situées sur les extrémités des

ARRIERES (E) dans les trous du DESSUS (C).

Page 24

ETAPE 10

Fixer 'ENTRETOISE (D) inférieurs aux ARRIERES (E). Utiliser
quatre VIS TETE PLATE 51 mm DOREES (13).

REMARQUE : Il est préférable de donner quelques tours de
tournevis a chaque VIS avant de les serrer toutes a bloc.



ETAPE 11

Fixer les COTES DE PETIT TIROIR (1) a 'ARRIERE DE PETIT
TIROIR (J). Utiliser quatre VIS TETE GOUTTE DE
SUIF 38 mm ARGENTEES (14),

Insérer quatre CHEVILLES EN BOIS (3) dans les extrémités des
COTES DE PETIT TIROIR (1) comme il l'est indiqué.

Insérer deuxACQNSOLES DE DEVANT DE TIROIR (5) dans les
trous des COTES DE PETIT TIROIR (I) exacterment comme
lindique le schéma.

Enfiler le FOND DE TIROIR (M) dans les rainures des COTES DE
PETIT TIROIR (I) et de 'ARRIERE DE PETIT TIROIR (J).

ETAPE 12

Fixer le DEVANT DE PETIT TIROIR (G) aux CONSOLES DE
DEVANT DE TIROIR (5) sur les COTES DE PETIT TIROIR (1). Utiliser
quatre VIS TETE GOUTTE DE SUIF 25 mm NOIRES (15).

REMARQUE : S'assurer que le FOND DE TIROIR s'encastre dans
la rainure du DEVANT DE PETIT TIROIR.

REMARQUE : S'assurer d'insérer les CHEVILLES EN BOIS des
COTES DE PETIT TIROIR dans le DEVANT DE PETIT TIROIR.

Fixer deux BOUTONS (6) au DEVANT DE PETIT TIROIR (G). Utiliser
deux VIS TETE GOUTTE DE SUIF 19 mm ARGENTEES (16).

ETAPE 15

Fixer le DEVANT DE GRAND TIROIR (H) aux CONSOLES DE DEVANT
DE TIROIR (5) sur les COTES DE GRAND TIROIR (K). Utiliser quatre
VIS TETE GOUTTE DE SUIF 25 mm NOIRES (15).

REMARQUE : S'assurer que le FOND DE TIROIR s'encastre dans
la rainure du DEVANT DE GRAND TIROIR.

REMARQUE : Sassurer d'insérer les CHEVILLES EN BOIS des
COTES DE GRAND TIROIR dans le DEVANT DE GRAND TIROIR.

Fixer deux BOUTONS (6) au DEVANT DE GRAND TIROIR (H).
Utiliser deux VIS TETE GOUTTE DE SUIF 19 mm ARGENTEES (16).

Répéter cette étape pour les autres GRANDS TIROIRS.

ETAPE 16

Fixer le TIROIR DROIT (30DC) et le TIROIR GAUCHE (30DD)
aux COTES DE GRAND TIROIR (K). Utiliser quatre VIS TETE
PLATE 8 mm DOREES (18) dans les trous exacts indiqués.

REMARQUE : Les coulisses ne sont pas sensées tourner.

Répéter cette étape pour les autres GRANDS TIROIRS.

ETAPE 13

Fixer le TIROIR DROIT (30DC) et le TIROIR GAUCHE (30DD)
aux COTES DE PETIT TIROIR (I). Utiliser quatre VIS TETE
PLATE 8 mm DOREES (18) dans les trous exacts indiqués.

REMARQUE : Les coulisses ne sont pas sensées tourner.

Apposer 'ETIQUETTE DE MISE EN GARDE (12) sur le FOND DU
TIROIR (M). Cette étiquette doit étre lisible lorsque le tiroir est

ouvert. Lorsque le tiroir est fermé, il doit la dissimuler. Décoller le
film protecteur et apposer l'étiquette comme l'indique le schéma.

REMARQUE : Cette étiquette permanente est prévue pour durer
pendant toute la vie du produit. Une fois apposée, ne pas essayer
de la retirer.

ETAPE 14

Fixer les COTES DE GRAND TIROIR (K) a I ARRIERE DE
GRAND TIROIR (L). Utiliser quatre VIS TETE GOUTTE DE
SUIF 38 mm ARGENTEES (14).

Insérer quatre CHEVILLES EN BOIS (3) dans les extrémités des
COTES DE GRAND TIROIR (K) comme il lest indiqué.

Insérer deuxACC,)NSOLES DE DEVANT DE TIROIR (5) dans les
trous des COTES DE GRAND TIROIR (K) exactement comme
l'indique le schéma.

Enfiler le FOND DE TIROIR (M) dans les rainures des COTES DE
GRAND TIROIR (K) et de 'ARRIERE DE GRAND TIROIR (L).

Répéter cette étape pour les autres GRANDS TIROIRS.

ETAPE 17

Relever, avec précaution, l'élément dans sa position verticale et
placer 'élément dans son emplacement final, contre un mur.

Pour insérer les tiroirs dans lunité, incliner le devant du tiroir vers
le bas et faire tomber les coulisses du tiroir derriere les coulisses
de lunité. Relever le devant du tiroir et l'enfiler dans 'élément.

Pour ajuster les tiroirs, desserrer les VIS dans les trous n° 2,
effectuer les réglages nécessaires et serrer les VIS.

Il est recommandé d'utiliser le KIT DE RETENUE ANTI-
BASCULEMENT POUR MOBILIER (99) pour stabilité
additionnelle. Fixer une console sur le bord arriére du DESSUS (C)
a laide de la vis de 16 mm comme l'indique le schéma.

Suivre les instructions avec le KIT pour fixer l'unité dans le mur.

Décoller les APPLIQUES de la FICHE D'APPLIQUES (7) et coller
les sur les tétes de vis visibles dans les EXTREMITES (A et B).

REMARQUE : Priére de lire les informations importantes sur la
sécurité figurant sur les pages arriére du manuel dinstructions.

Ceci compléte 'assemblage. Nettoyer a laide d'une encaustique
pour meubles ou d'un chiffon humide. Essuyer.

Page 25



Coémoda con 4 cajones

Use estas instrucciones de ensamblaje en espafiol junto con las ESTAMOS AQUI PARA AYUDAR!

figuras paso-a-paso provistas en el folleto inglés. Cada paso Tratamos de asegurar que su mueble llega en condicion excelente.
en espafiol corresponde al mismo paso en inglés. Se destacan Nuestros representantes de Servicio al Cliente son amables y

las figuras de cada paso con una tonalidad oscura para mostrar listos para ayudarle con servicio rapido y eficiente si una parte
precisamente cual parte se debe montar a la unidad. Compare esté defectuosa o ausente (o si necesita ayuda con el ensamblaje).
la “Lista de Part” abajo con la “Part Identification” en el folleto en NO DEVUELVA LA UNIDAD A LA TIENDA.

inglés para familiarizarse con Las partes de ensamblaje.

NOTA: ESTE FOLLETO DE INSTRUCCIONES CONTIENE
INFORMACION IMPORTANTE SOBRE LA SEGURIDAD. POR
FAVOR LEA Y GUARDELO PARA REFERENCIA EN EL FUTURO.

Alusage exclusif du LISTA DE PARTES LISTA DE PARTES
Canada Noter a date ITEM DESCRIPCION CANTIDAD | ITEM DESCRIPCION CANTIDAD
dachat de cet élément A EXTREMO DERECHO 1 30DA RIEL UNIVERSAL DE GABINETE ............. 8
et conserver le livret )
pour future référence. B EXTREMO IZQUIERDO oo 1 30DC CAJON DERECHO
C  PANEL SUPERIOR 1 30DD CAJON IZQUIERDO
D  RIOSTRA 1 EXCENTRICO ESCONDIDO ... 4
E  DORSO 2 2 BIELA DE EXCENTRICO oo 4
F FALDON 1 3 PASADOR DE MADERA oo 20
G CARA DE CAJON PEQUENO. . 1 4 SOPORTE ANGULAR 8
H  CARA DE CAJON GRANDE..... .3 5  MENSULA DE CARA DE CAJON..... 8
0. , .
Lotn®: | LADO DE CAJON PEQUENO . 2 6 POMO 8
Date de J DORSO DE CAJON PEQUENO................. 1 7 TARJETA CON APLICACIONES..o... 1
lachat: K LADO DE CAJON GRANDE....oooooooooo. 6 12 ETIQUETA DE ADVERTENCIA . 1
L DORSO DE CAJON GRANDE 3 (Consulte el paso 13 para la ubicacion e
N GRANDE v —
M FONDO DE CAJON 4

99  KIT DE CONTROL ANTI-INCLINACION
PARA MOBILIARIO 1

13 TORNILLO DORADO DE CABEZA

PERDIDA de 51 mm 16
14 TORNILLO PLATEADO DE CABEZA
REDONDA de 38 MM 16
15 TORNILLO NEGRO DE CABEZA
REDONDA de 25 MM 16
16 TORNILLO PLATEADO DE CABEZA
REDONDA de 19 mm 8
17 TORNILLO DORADO DE CABEZA
PERDIDA de 16 mm 12
18  TORNILLO DORADO DE CABEZA
PERDIDA de 8 mm 32
19  TORNILLO NEGRO DE CABEZA
PERDIDA de 12 mm 4

Page 26



PASO 1

Ensamble la unidad sobre un piso alfombrado o sobre el carton
vacio para evitar rayar la unidad o el piso.

Empuje cuatro EXCENTRICOS ESCONDIDOS (1) dentro de
los EXTREMOS (A y B).

PASO 2

Fije los RIELES UNIVERSALES DE GABINETE (30DA) a
los EXTREMOS (A y B). Utilice dieciséis TORNILLOS
DORADOS DE CABEZA PERDIDA de 8 mm (18).

PASO 7

Fije el EXTREMO IZQUIERDO (B) al PANEL SUPERIOR (C).
Apriete dos EXCENTRICOS ESCONDIDOS.

Fije los DORSOS (E) a los EXTREMOS (A y B). Utilice cuatro
TORNILLOS DORADQOS DE CABEZA GRANDE de 16 mm (17) a
través los SOPORTES ANGULARES y en los EXTREMOS.

PASO 3

Atornille cuatro BIELAS DE EXCENTRICO (2) dentro de los
agujeros correspondientes indicados del PANEL SUPERIOR (C).

PASO 4

Inserte cuatro PASADORES DE MADERA (3) en los extremos de
los DORSOS (E).

Fije cuatro SOPORTES ANGULARES (4) a los DORSOS (E).
Utilice cuatro TORNILLOS NEGROS DE CABEZA PERDIDA
de 12 mm (19).

PASO 8

Fije dos SOPORTES ANGULARES (4) a una de las RIOSTRAS (D).
Utilice dos TORNILLOS DORADQOS DE CABEZA PERDIDA
de 16 mm (17).

Fije dos SOPORTES ANGULARES (4) al FALDON (F). Utilice dos
TORNILLOS DORADQOS DE CABEZA PERDIDA de 16 mm (17).

Fije esta RIOSTRA (D) al FALDON (F). Utilice dos TORNILLOS
DORADOS DE CABEZA PERDIDA de 16 mm (17).

PASO 5

Fije el EXTREMO DERECHO (A) al PANEL SUPERIOR (C). Apriete
dos EXCENTRICOS ESCONDIDOS.

PASO 9

Fije las RIOSTRAS (D) a los EXTREMOS (A y B). Utilice doce
TORNILLOS DORADOS DE CABEZA PERDIDA de 51 mm (13).

NOTA: Comience a atornillar cada TORNILLO unas vueltas antes
de apretar cualquier tornillo firmemente.

Fije el FALDON (F) a los EXTREMOS (A y B). Utilice dos
TORNILLOS DORADOS DE CABEZA PERDIDA de 13 mm (17) a
través los SOPORTES ANGULARES y en los EXTREMOS.

PASO 6

Inserte los PASADORES DE MADERA sujetados en los extremos de
los DORSOS (E) dentro de los agujeros del PANEL SUPERIOR (C).

PASO 10

Fije la RIOSTRA (D) inferior a los DORSOS (E). Utilice cuatro
TORNILLOS DORADOS DE CABEZA PERDIDA de 51 mm (13).

NOTA: Comience a atornillar cada TORNILLO unas vueltas antes
de apretar cualquier tornillo firmemente.

Page 27



PASO 11

Fije los LADOS DE CAJON PEQUENO (1) al DORSO DE CAJON
PEQUENO (J). Utilice cuatro TORNILLOS PLATEADOS DE
CABEZA REDONDA de 38 mm (14).

Inserte cuatro PASADORES DE MADERA (3) en los extremos de
los LADOS DE CAJON PEQUENO (1) como se muestra.

Inserte dos MENSULAS DE CARA DE CAJON (5) en los agujeros
de los LADOS DE CAJON PEQUENO (1) exactamente como
se muestra.

Deslice el FONDO DE CAJON (M) dentro de las ranuras de
los LADOS DE CAJON PEQUENO () y del DORSO DE
CAJON PEQUENO (J).

PASO 12

Fije la CARA DE CAJON PEQUENO (G) a las MENSULAS DE
CARA DE CAJON (5) sobre los LADOS DE CAJON PEQUERO (1).
Utilice cuatro TORNILLOS NEGROS DE CABEZA REDONDA

de 25 mm (15).

NOTA: Asegurese de que el FONDO DE QAJON ajuste dentro de
la ranura de la CARA DE CAJON PEQUENQ.

NOTA: Asegurese de que los PASADORES DE MADERA de
los LADOS DE CAJON PEQUENO se inserten en la CARA DE
CAJON PEQUENOQ.

Fije dos POMOS (6) a la CARA DE CAJON PEQUENO (G). Utilice dos
TORNILLOS PLATEADOS DE CABEZA REDONDA de 19 mm (16).

PASO 15

Fije la CARA DE CAJON GRANDE (H) a las MENSULAS DE
CARA DE CAJON (5) sobre los LADOS DE CAJON GRANDE (K).
Utilice cuatro TORNILLOS NEGROS DE CABEZA REDONDA

de 25 mm (15).

NOTA: Asegurese de que el FONDO DE CAJON ajuste dentro de
la ranura de la CARA DE CAJON GRANDE.

NOTA: Asegurese de que los PASADORES DE MADERA de los
LADOS DE CAJON GRANDE se inserten en la CARA DE
CAJON GRANDE.

Fije dos POMOS (6) a la CARA DE CAJON GRANDE (H). Utilice dos
TORNILLOS PLATEADOS DE CABEZA REDONDA de 19 mm (16).

Repita este paso para los otros CAJONES GRANDES.

PASO 16

Fije el CAJON DERECHO (30DC) y el CAJON IZQUIERDO (30DD)
a los LADOS DE CAJON GRANDE (K). Utilice cuatro TORNILLOS
DORADQOS DE CABEZA PERDIDA de 8 mm (18) dentro de los
agujeros correspondientes indicados.

NOTA: Los corrimientos no estan concebidos para rotar.
Repita este paso para los otros CAJONES GRANDES.

PASO 13

Fije el CAJON DERECHO (30DC) y el CAJON IZQUIERDO (30DD)
a los LADOS DE CAJON PEQUENO (). Utilice cuatro TORNILLOS
DORADQOS DE CABEZA PERDIDA de 8 mm (18) dentro de los
agujeros correspondientes indicados.

NOTA: Los corrimientos no estan concebidos para rotar.

Aplique la ETIQUETA DE ADVERTENCIA (12) al FONDO DEL
CAJON (M). Usted debe poder leer la etiqueta cuando el cajon
estd abierto. Cuando el cajon esté cerrado, éste ocultaré la
etiqueta. Quite el material protector y aplique la etiqueta tal como
se muestra en el diagrama.

NOTA: Esta etiqueta es permanente e intencionada a durar por la
vida del producto. Una vez aplicada, no intente quitarla.

PASO 14

Fije los LADOS DE CAJON GRANDE (K) al DORSO DE CAJON
GRANDE (L). Utilice cuatro TORNILLOS PLATEADOS DE CABEZA
REDONDA de 38 mm (14).

Inserte cuatro PASADORES DE MADERA (3) en los extremos de
los LADOS DE CAJON GRANDE (K) como se muestra.

Inserte dos MENSUITAS DE CARA DE CAJON (5) en los agujeros de
los LADOS DE CAJON GRANDE (K) exactamente como se muestra.

Deslice el FONDO DE CAJON (M) dentro de las ranuras de los LADOS
DE CAJON GRANDE (K) y del DORSO DE CAJON GRANDE (L).

Repita este paso para los otros CAJONES GRANDES.
Page 28

PASO 17

Cuidadosamente ponga la unidad en posicion vertical y coloque
su unidad en su posicién final contra una pared.

Para insertar los cajones en la unidad, incline la parte delantera
del cajon hacia abajo y deje que los corrimientos del cajon caigan
detréas de los corrimientos de la unidad. Levante la parte delantera
del cajon y deslicelo dentro de la unidad.

Para ajustar los cajones, afloje los TORNILLOS de los agujeros No.
2, haga los ajustes necesarios y apriete los TORNILLOS.

Le recomendamos utilizar el KIT DE CONTROL ANTI-
INCLINACION PARA MOBILIARIO (99) para dar mas estabilidad.
Fije un soporte al borde posterior del PANEL SUPERIOR (C) con el
tornillo de 16 mm como se muestra.

Siga las instrucciones con el KIT para fijar la unidad a la pared.

Separe las APLICACIONES de la TARJETA CON
APLICACIONES (7) y aplique las sobre las cabezas visibles de
tornillo en los EXTREMOS (A'y B).

NOTA: Por favor, lea las paginas de atras del folleto de
instrucciones en cuanto a importante informacién de seguridad.

Esto completa el ensamblaje. Limpie con su pulimento para
muebles preferido o un pafio hUmedo. Seque con un pafio.



A WARNING

Please use your furniture correctly and safely. Improper use can cause safety hazards,
or damage to your furniture or household items. Carefully read the following safety information.

Death or serious injury may occur when children climb on furniture. A remote control, toys or other items placed on
the furniture may encourage a child to climb on the furniture which could cause it to tip-over and result in serious injury
or death.

NEVER allow children to climb on furniture.

NEVER place toys, food, remote, etc. on top of furniture.

ALWAYS use either the safety hardware as instructed or other wall anchoring device.

Placing audio and/or video equipment onto furniture not specifically designed to support audio and/or video equipment
may result in death or serious injury due to furniture collapse or tip over.
NEVER place a TV on furniture that is not intended to support a TV.
This product is not designed to support a television unless a TV warning label is included and the instructions
specifically state the size and weight of the television.

Overloading drawers and shelves may result in furniture that can break or sag, or tip-over which may result in injury.
NEVER exceed the weight limits shown in the instructions.
Place the heavier items on lower shelves as far back from the front as possible.
Load the bottom surfaces first to avoid top-heavy furniture.

Moving furniture that is not designed to be moved or equipped with casters may result in injury or damage to furnishings
or personal property.

ALWAYS unload shelves and drawers, starting with the top surfaces, before moving.

NEVER push or pull furniture on carpet. Have a friend help lift properly to move and/or reposition it.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Priere d'utiliser le mobilier & bon escient et avec prudence. Une mauvaise utilisation

peut étre a l'origine de risques d'accident ou peut endommager le mobilier et les articles ménagers.
Lire attentivement l'information suivante sur la sécurité.

La mort voire de graves blessures peuvent se produire lorsque des enfants grimpent sur les meubles. Une télécommande,
des jouets ou dautres articles placés sur un meuble peuvent encourager un enfant a grimper sur le meuble qui pourrait le
renverser et résulter en graves blessures voire la mort.

NE JAMAIS laisser les enfants grimper sur les meubles.

NE JAMAIS placer de jouets, d'aliments, de télécommande, etc. sur les meubles.

TOUJOURS utiliser soit la visserie de sécurité comme il lest indiqué soit un autre dispositif dancrage mural.

Placer du matériel audio et/ou vidéo sur un meuble non spécifiquement concu pour supporter du matériel audio et/ou
vidéo peut entrainer la mort voire de graves blessures en raison de leffondrement du meuble ou de son renversement sur
un enfant.

NE JAMAIS placer de téléviseur sur un meuble non congu pour supporter un téléviseur.

Ce produit n’est pas concu pour supporter un téléviseur a moins qu’une étiquette d'avertissement de téléviseur ne soit

incluse et que les instructions indiquent spécifiquement la taille et le poids du téléviseur.

Surcharger les tiroirs et tablettes peut provoquer la casse, laffaissement ou encore le renversement du meuble entrainant
ainsi des blessures.

NE JAMAIS excéder les limites de poids indiquées sur les instructions.

Placer les articles plus lourds sur les tablettes inférieures aussi loin que possible de l'avant.

Charger les surfaces inférieures en premier pour éviter un meuble trop lourd en haut.

Déplacer un meuble qui n'est pas concu pour étre déplacé ou qui est équipé de roulettes peut entrainer des blessures voire
des dommages de meuble ou de matériel personnel.
TOUJOURS décharger les tablettes et les tiroirs, en commencant par les surface supérieures, avant de déplacer
le meuble.
NE JAMAIS pousser ou tirer un meuble sur de la moquette. Demander a une autre personne de le soulever correctement
pour le déplacer et/ou le repositionner.

Page 29



A ADVERTENCIA

Por favor use el mobiliario correcta y seguramente. El mal uso puede causar riesgos de seguridad o dafio a las
unidades o articulos domésticos. Lea cuidadosamente la siguiente informacién de seguridad.

Pueden suceder lesiones graves o la muerte cuando los nifios se suben en los muebles. Un control remoto, juguetes u otros
articulos colocados en los muebles pueden alentar a un nifio a subirse en el mueble, lo cual podria causar que se derribe y
resultaria en lesiones graves o la muerte.

NUNCA permita que los nifios se suban en los muebles.

NUNCA coloque juguetes, comida, control remoto, etc. encima de los muebles.

SIEMPRE utilice el soporte fisico de seguridad segun las instrucciones u otro dispositivo de anclaje en la pared.

La colocacién de equipos de audio y/o video en muebles que no estén especificamente disefiados para soportar equipos de
audio y/o video puede resultar en muerte o lesiones graves debido al colapso de los muebles o al derribarse.
NUNCA coloque un televisor en muebles que no estén disefiados para soportar un televisor.
Este producto no esta disefiado para soportar un televisor a menos que se incluya una etiqueta de advertencia de
televisor y las instrucciones especificamente indiquen el tamafio y peso del televisor.

El sobrecargar los cajones y estantes puede resultar en muebles que se puedan romper o colapsar o derribar, lo que puede
resultar en lesiones.

NUNCA exceda los limites de peso indicados en las instrucciones.

Coloque los articulos mas pesados en los estantes inferiores cuanto lejos de la parte delantera sea posible.

Cargue las superficies inferiores primero para evitar muebles con la parte superior pesada.

El mover muebles que no estén disefados para ser movidos o equipados con ruedas puede resultar en lesiones o dafios al
mueble o a los bienes personales.
SIEMPRE descargue los estantes y cajones, empezando con las superficies superiores, antes de moverlo.
NUNCA empuije ni tire de los muebles sobre una alfombra. Obtenga que un amigo le ayude a levantarlo correctamente
para moverlo y/o reposicionarlo.

Page 30



5-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

1. We provide limited warranty coverage to the original purchaser of this product for a

period of fi ve years from the date of purchaseagainst defects in materials or

workmanship of our furniture components. ) ) ) :

As used in this Warranty, “defect” means_imperfections in components which

substantially impair the utility of the product. This Warrantk/ gives you specific legal

rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to sfate. )

2. There is no warranty coverage for defects or conditions that result from the failure

to follow Iproduct assembly instructions, information or warnings, misuse or abuse,

intentional damage, fire, flood, alteration or modification of the product, or use of the

Produ_ct in a manner inconsistent with its intended use, nor an1y condition resulting

rom incorrect or inadequate maintenance, cleaning, or care. There isalsono

warranty coverage for rented products or any products purchased “used” or “as is”, at

a distress or g?omg-out-of business sale, or from a liquidator. ) )

3. As the exclusive remedy under this Warranty,_we will (at its sole option) repair,

replace or refund the value of any defective furniture component. We may require

independent confirmation of the claimed defect and proof of purchase. Replacement
arts will be warranted for only the remaining period of the original Warranty. WE
HALL HAVE NO LIABILITY for ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES

OF ANY KIND and all such damages are EXCLUDED FROM THIS WARRANTY, such

as loss of use, disassembly, transportation, labor or damage to property on or near

the product. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation "of incidental or

consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

Page 31



Dear Valued Customer:

Thanks so much for choosing our furniture. | hope the
purchase and assembly process was a positive experience
and you feel good about the furniture you just built. If you
need assistance or want to learn more, please contact our
award-winning, customer service team.

So, how did it go?
Set a world record for speed?
Feeling good about yourself?

Nice. Get social with it on any
of these quality share sites.

0006

And don't forget to rate and
¢ review your piece at our website

in the product detail page.

Register your new
product online

For immediate service, our website is available

24 hours per day, seven days per week, to order
replacement parts, access assembly tips, register your
product and view our products.

General Conformity Certificate

1. This certificate applies to the Global Sourcing
Product identified by this Instruction Book.

2. This certificate applies to compliance of this

product with the CPSC Ban on Lead-Containing
Paint (16 CFR 1303).



	date: March  2020  


